purposes only. The financial results may have been different had the companies
actually been combined.

   You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been
achieved had the companies been combined during the periods or the future
results that the combined company will experience after the merger.

   60
   69

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AT JUNE 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

79

   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   -----------------------------------------
   -----------------   ASSET   PRO FORMA
   CHEVRON   TEXACO   CALTEX(7A)   OTHER   DISPOSITIONS(6)   COMBINED
   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ---------------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $2,895   $   166   $   219   $   21(7B)   $   --   $ 3,301
Marketable securities.....   1,521   46   16   --   --   1,583
Accounts and notes receivable, net.....   3,553   6,258   1,629   (454)(4)   --   11,006
   20(7B)
Inventories
Crude oil and petroleum products.....   582   1,213   615   --   (17)   2,393
Chemicals.....   205   --   --   --   --   205
Materials, supplies and other.....   255   227   24   4(7B)   --   510
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   1,042   1,440   639   4   (17)   3,108
Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   646   466   52   --   --   1,164
Assets Held for Disposal.....   --   --   --   --   2,866   2,866
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.....   9,657   8,376   2,555   (409)   2,849   23,028
Long-term receivables.....   733   1,219   49   --   --   2,001
Investments and advances.....   9,368   6,507   2,324   (418)(4)   (2,842)   10,386
   (4,306)(7A)
   (185)(7B)
   (62)(7C)
Properties, plant and equipment, at cost.....  53,154   33,813   9,863   167(7B)   (22)   96,975
Less: accumulated depreciation, depletion and
  amortization.....  30,134   17,641   4,797   5(7B)   (15)   52,562
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Properties, plant and equipment, net.....  23,020   16,172   5,066   162   (7)   44,413
Deferred charges and other assets.....   1,277   1,336   230   10(7B)   --   2,853
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL ASSETS.....  $44,055   $33,610   $10,224   $(5,208)   $   --   $82,681
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
LIABILITIES
Short-term debt.....  $2,074   $   598   $ 1,467   $   --   $   --   $ 4,139
Accounts payable.....   3,124   4,686   1,350   (454)(4)   --   8,787
   1(7B)
   80(5)
Accrued liabilities.....   1,322   1,169   189   31(7B)   --   2,711
Federal and other taxes on income.....   1,850   370   69   --   --   2,289
Other taxes payable.....   464   638   91   --   --   1,193
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   8,834   7,461   3,166   (342)   --   19,119
Long-term debt.....   4,371   6,714   1,072   (418)(4)   --   11,739
Capital lease obligations.....   264   34   6   --   --   304
Deferred credits and other noncurrent
  obligations.....   1,597   1,495   1,339   --   --   4,431
Minority Interests.....   63   713   26   (62)(7C)   --   740
Noncurrent deferred income taxes.....   4,866   1,754   221   --   --   6,841
Reserves for employee benefit plans.....   1,836   1,109   88   --   --   3,033
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL LIABILITIES.....  21,831   19,280   5,918   (822)   --   46,207
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock.....   534   1,774   355   (355)(7A)   --   852

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

80

   (1,456)(7D)
Capital in excess of par value.....   2,784   1,305   2   (2)(7A)   --   4,798
   709(7D)
Deferred compensation and benefit plan
  trust.....   (511)   (293)   --   --   --   (804)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (170)   (130)   (221)   221(7A)   --   (300)
Retained earnings.....  23,004   12,421   4,170   (4,170)(7A)   --   35,345
   (80)(5)
Treasury stock, at cost.....  (3,417)   (747)   --   747(7D)   --   (3,417)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  22,224   14,330   4,306   (4,386)   --   36,474
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY....  $44,055   $33,610   $10,224   $(5,208)   $   --   $82,681
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   61
   70

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   SUB-TOTAL:   ADJUSTED
   -------------------   PRO FORMA   ASSET   PRO FORMA
   CHEVRON   TEXACO   CALTEX(7A)   OTHER   COMBINED   DISPOSITIONS(6)   COMBINED
   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ----------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
Sales and other operating
  revenues*.....  $ 24,682   $ 27,479   $8,275   $(2,893)(4)   $   57,584   $   (71)   $   57,513
   41(7B)
Income from equity affiliates....   463   648   60   (3)(4)   860   (396)   464
   (279)(7A)
   (25)(7B)
   (4)(7C)
Other income.....   159   44   32   (2)(7B)   233   --   233
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER
   INCOME.....   25,304   28,171   8,367   (3,165)   58,677   (467)   58,210
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS
Purchased crude oil and
  products.....   12,589   17,693   6,159   (2,855)(4)   33,586   (63)   33,523
Minority interests.....   3   76   (1)   (4)(7C)   74   --   74
Operating expenses.....   2,443   1,098   388   (38)(4)   3,894   (7)   3,887
   3(7B)
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses.....   903   682   265   --   1,850   --   1,850
Exploration expenses.....   285   112   14   --   411   --   411
Depreciation, depletion and
  amortization.....   1,372   639   264   4(7B)   2,279   --   2,279

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

81

Taxes other than on income*.....   2,460   4,805   633   --   7,898   --   7,898
Interest and debt expense.....   162   218   95   (3)(4)   472   --   472
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL COSTS AND OTHER
   DEDUCTIONS.....   20,217   25,323   7,817   (2,893)   50,464   (70)   50,394
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
  EXPENSE.....   5,087   2,848   550   (272)   8,213   (397)   7,816
INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   2,163   1,231   271   7(7B)   3,672   (141)   3,531
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET INCOME.....  $  2,924   $  1,617   $  279   $  (279)   $   4,541   $   (256)   $   4,285
   ========   ========   ======   =======   ==========   ==========   ==========
Per Share of Common Stock:
Net Income
  -- Basic.....  $   4.55   $   2.98   $   4.28(3)   $   (0.24)   $   4.04(3)
  -- Diluted.....  $   4.54   $   2.97   $   4.27(3)   $   (0.24)   $   4.03(3)
Dividends.....  $   1.30   $   .90   $   1.25(3)   --   $   1.25(3)
Weighted Average Number of Shares
  Outstanding (thousands)
  -- Basic.....   642,457   541,396   1,059,332(3)   1,059,332(3)   1,059,332(3)
  -- Diluted.....   643,914   543,559   1,062,454(3)   1,062,454(3)   1,062,454(3)
* Includes consumer excise
  taxes.....  $  2,067   $  1,157   $   8   $   3,232   --   $   3,232

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   62
   71

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   SUB-TOTAL:   ADJUSTED
   -------------------   PRO FORMA   ASSET   PRO FORMA
   CHEVRON   TEXACO   CALTEX(7A)   OTHER   COMBINED   DISPOSITIONS(6)   COMBINED
   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ----------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
Sales and other operating
  revenues*.....  $ 24,367   $ 24,145   $9,360   $(3,133)(4)   $   54,739   $   (77)   $   54,662
Income from equity
  affiliates.....   371   341   36   (230)(7A)   511   (115)   396
   2(7B)
   (9)(7C)
Other income.....   213   69   57   (3)(7B)   336   --   336
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL REVENUES AND
   OTHER INCOME.....   24,951   24,555   9,453   (3,373)   55,586   (192)   55,394
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS
Purchased crude oil and
  products.....   13,507   14,548   7,264   (3,085)(4)   32,234   (68)   32,166

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

82

Minority interests.....   3   57   --   (9)(7C)   51   --   51
Operating expenses.....   2,539   1,109   350   (48)(4)   3,954   (7)   3,947
   4(7B)
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses....   763   581   262   --   1,606   --   1,606
Exploration expenses.....   219   113   14   --   346   --   346
Depreciation, depletion and
  amortization.....   1,350   875   245   --   2,470   --   2,470
Taxes other than on
  income*.....   2,332   5,075   741   --   8,148   --   8,148
Interest and debt expense....   255   231   94   --   580   --   580
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL COSTS AND OTHER
   DEDUCTIONS.....   20,968   22,589   8,970   (3,138)   49,389   (75)   49,314
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
  EXPENSE.....   3,983   1,966   483   (235)   6,197   (117)   6,080
INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   1,823   767   253   (5)(7B)   2,838   (29)   2,809
   --------   --------   ------   -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET INCOME.....  $  2,160   $  1,199   $  230   $  (230)   $   3,359   $   (88)   $   3,271
   ========   ========   ======   =======   ==========   ==========   ==========
Per Share of Common Stock:
Net Income
  -- Basic.....  $   3.30   $   2.19   $   3.12(3)   $   (0.08)   $   3.04(3)
  -- Diluted.....  $   3.30   $   2.19   $   3.12(3)   $   (0.08)   $   3.04(3)
Dividends.....  $   1.30   $   .90   $   1.25(3)   --   $   1.25(3)
Weighted Average Number of
  Shares Outstanding
  (thousands)
  -- Basic.....   654,724   543,334   1,073,091(3)   1,073,091(3)   1,073,091(3)
  -- Diluted.....   655,976   544,945   1,075,583(3)   1,075,583(3)   1,075,583(3)
* Includes consumer excise
  taxes.....  $  1,962   $  1,274   $   11   $   3,247   --   $   3,247

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   63
   72

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   SUB-TOTAL:   ADJUSTED
   -----------------   PRO-FORMA   ASSET   PRO FORMA
   CHEVRON   TEXACO   CALTEX(7A)   OTHER   COMBINED   DISPOSITIONS(6)   COMBINED
   -------   -------   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------------   ----------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
Sales and other operating
  revenues*.....  $50,592   $52,638   $20,267   $ (6,403)(4)   $  117,102   $   (154)   $  116,948
   8(7B)

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

83

Income from equity
  affiliates.....   750   785   85   (519)(7A)   1,076   (308)   768
   (5)(7B)
   (20)(7C)
Other income.....   787   97   80   (4)(7B)   960   --   960
   -------   -------   -------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL REVENUES AND
   OTHER INCOME.....   52,129   53,520   20,432   (6,943)   119,138   (462)   118,676
   -------   -------   -------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------
COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS
Purchased crude oil and
  products.....   27,292   32,843   15,928   (6,334)(4)   69,729   (136)   69,593
Minority interests.....   6   125   --   (20)(7C)   111   111
Operating expenses.....   5,171   2,419   733   (69)(4)   8,260   (12)   8,248
   6(7B)
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses.....   1,725   1,291   565   --   3,581   3,581
Exploration expenses.....   564   358   27   --   949   949
Depreciation, depletion and
  amortization.....   2,848   1,917   494   1(7B)   5,260   5,260
Taxes other than on income*...   4,793   9,891   1,405   16,089   --   16,089
Interest and debt expense.....   460   458   192   --   1,110   1,110
   -------   -------   -------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL COSTS AND OTHER
   DEDUCTIONS.....   42,859   49,302   19,344   (6,416)   105,089   (148)   104,941
   -------   -------   -------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
  EXPENSE.....   9,270   4,218   1,088   (527)   14,049   (314)   13,735
INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   4,085   1,676   569   (8)(7B)   6,322   (98)   6,224
   -------   -------   -------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET INCOME.....  $ 5,185   $ 2,542   $   519   $   (519)   $   7,727   $   (216)   $   7,511
   =======   =======   =======   ========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Per Share of Common Stock:
Net Income
  -- Basic.....  $  7.98   $  4.66   $   7.22(3)   $   (0.20)   $   7.02(3)
  -- Diluted.....  $  7.97   $  4.65   $   7.21(3)   $   (0.20)   $   7.01(3)
Dividends.....  $  2.60   $  1.80   $   2.50(3)   --   $   2.50(3)
Weighted Average Number of
  Shares Outstanding
  (thousands)
  -- Basic.....  649,948   542,322   1,067,536(3)   1,067,536(3)   1,067,536(3)
  -- Diluted.....  651,085   543,952   1,069,928(3)   1,069,928(3)   1,069,928(3)
* Includes consumer excise
  taxes.....  $ 4,060   $ 2,519   $   22   $   6,601   --   $   6,601

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   64
   73

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

84

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------   --------------------   PRO FORMA
   CHEVRON   TEXACO   CALTEX(7A)   OTHER   COMBINED
   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
Sales and other operating revenues*.....  $35,448   $37,112   $14,970   $(4,071)(4)   $   83,459
Income from equity affiliates.....   526   483   260   (390)(7A)   851
   (10)(7B)
   (18)(7C)
Other income.....   612   184   61   1(7B)   858
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME.....   36,586   37,779   15,291   (4,488)   85,168
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS
Purchased crude oil and products.....   17,982   20,895   11,631   (4,014)(4)   46,494
Minority interests.....   4   83   2   (18)(7C)   71
Operating expenses.....   5,086   2,050   694   (57)(4)   7,765
   (8)(7B)
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   1,404   1,186   632   --   3,222
Exploration expenses.....   538   501   33   --   1,072
Depreciation, depletion and amortization.....   2,866   1,543   459   --   4,868
Taxes other than on income*.....   4,586   9,238   908   --   14,732
Interest and debt expense.....   472   504   152   4(7B)   1,132
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   TOTAL COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS.....   32,938   36,000   14,511   (4,093)   79,356
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   3,648   1,779   780   (395)   5,812
INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   1,578   602   390   (5)(7B)   2,565
   -------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
NET INCOME.....  $ 2,070   $ 1,177   $   390   $  (390)   $   3,247
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ==========
Per Share of Common Stock:
Net Income
  -- Basic.....  $  3.16   $  2.14   $   3.01(3)
  -- Diluted.....  $  3.14   $  2.14   $   3.00(3)
Dividends.....  $  2.48   $  1.80   $   2.43(3)
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding (thousands)
  -- Basic.....  656,537   535,369   1,068,771(3)

[…]

-- Diluted.....  659,457   537,869   1,073,616(3)
* Includes consumer excise taxes.....  $ 3,910   $ 2,097   $   22   $   6,029

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   65
   74

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER-SHARE AMOUNTS)

Edgar Filing: CHEVRON CORP - Form S-4/A

85

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   -------------------   --------------------   PRO FORMA
   CHEVRON   TEXACO   CALTEX(7A)   OTHER   COMBINED
   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME
Sales and other operating revenues*.....  $ 29,943   $ 33,088   $11,550   $(3,208)(4)   $   71,373
Income from equity affiliates.....   228   485   65   (143)(7A)   634
   3(7B)
   (4)(7C)
Other income.....   386   227   74   --   687
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ----------
   TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME.....   30,557   33,800   11,689   (3,352)   72,694
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ----------
COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS
Purchased crude oil and products.....   14,036   17,672   8,310   (3,208)(4)   36,810
Minority interests.....   7   56   3   (4)(7C)   62
Operating expenses.....   4,827   2,262   573   3(7B)   7,665
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   2,239   1,224   720   --   4,183
Exploration expenses.....   478   461   31   --   970
Depreciation, depletion and amortization.....   2,320   1,675   431   --   4,426
Taxes other than on income*.....   4,411   9,294   980   --   14,685
Interest and debt expense.....   405   480   172   --   1,057
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ----------
   TOTAL COSTS AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS.....   28,723   33,124   11,220   (3,209)   69,858
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   1,834   676   469   (143)   2,836
INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   495   98   326   --   919
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ----------
NET INCOME.....  $  1,339   $   578   $   143   $  (143)   $   1,917
   ========   ========   =======   =======   ==========
Per Share of Common Stock:
Net Income
  -- Basic.....  $   2.05   $   .99   $   1.76(3)
  -- Diluted.....  $   2.04   $   .99   $   1.75(3)